BILL NO. 22-204

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, CHAPTER 22 - POLICE, ARTICLE IV ALARM SYSTEMS, BY AMENDING SECTION 22-77 C. APPLICATION FEE AND BY DELETING SECTION 22-77 G. APPLICATION RENEWAL FEE.

WHEREAS, Section 22-77 of the Code of Ordinances was adopted in 1988 establishing the registration of alarm systems and annual renewals of that registration; and,

WHEREAS, the development of modern alarm systems has changed the processes and needs of police response; and,

WHEREAS, the Police Department desires to modify the Code of Ordinances of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, to reflect modern methods of home and business security monitoring and resulting calls for police response.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 22-77 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, is amended as follows:

A. Section 22-77 C. Application Fee is amended to read as follows:

Each application for an alarm identification number shall include a lifetime application fee in the amount set forth in the City's Schedule of Fees and Charges.

B. That Section 22-77 G. Application Renewal Fee is deleted in its entirety.

SECTION 2. It is the intention of the City Council and is hereby ordained that the provisions of this Ordinance shall become and be made a part of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, and the sections of this Ordinance and the Code of Ordinances of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, may be renumbered as appropriate to accomplish such intention.

SECTION 3. All other sections of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, not specifically referenced in this Ordinance shall remain unmodified and in full force and effect.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage, adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION 5. Should any section, sentence, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences or clauses.

BILL NO. 22-204

PASSED by the City Council of the City of, 2022.	Lee's Summit, Missouri, this	day of
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>	
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i> APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this	day of	, 2022.
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>	
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i> APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
City Attorney Brian W Head		